were meant to be recognised in retained earnings as illustrated in the table
below.

	 The adoption of IFRS 9 has impacted the following areas:

	 •	 �The Company’s financial instruments comprise of loans,
receivables,cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments,
borrowings and accruals. The application of IFRS 9 have impacted on
the classification of the Company’s loans, receivable and cash and
cash equivalents. Additionally, there have been no changes to the
classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the
application of IFRS 9.

	 •	 �The impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss
model. This affects the Company’s loans and receivable measured at
amortised cost. For these amounts the Company applies the expected
credit losses model to determine the allowance for credit losses.

	� On the date of initial application, 01 April 2018, the financial instruments of
the Company were reclassified as follows:

Original
IAS 39
category

New IFRS
9 category

Closing
balance at
31 March
2018
(IAS 39)

Adoption of
IFRS 9

Opening
balance
at 01 April
2019
(IFRS 9)

Retained
earnings
effect

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Financial
assets

Non-
current

Loan *
Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 18,194,673 – 18,194,673 –

Current

Loan *
Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 11,587,278 – 11,587,278 –

Receivable
Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 72,928 – 72,928 –

Cash
and cash
equivalents

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 135,536 – 135,536 –

29,990,415 – 29,990,415 –

	 �The Company’s accounting policy on financial instruments is detailed in
Note 3.5 to these financial statements.

	� Prepayments amounting to EUR 2,263 have not been included in financial
assets.

2.2	� Standards, amendments and Interpretations to existing Standards that
are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company

	� At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, several new,
but not yet effective, Standards, amendments to existing Standards and
Interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these Standards,
amendments or Interpretations have been adopted early by the Company.